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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 99

AN ACT to renumber 66.0603 (3)to renumber and amend 66.0603 (1m) (b)to amend 119.04 (1) and 12011(3);

andto create 66.0603 (1m) (b) 3., 66.0603 (1m) (b) 4. and 66.0603 (3) (b) of the stadliée)g to: the investment
by school districts of funds held in trust to provide post-employment benefits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in of the following benefits, in theame manner as is autho
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: rizedfor investments under s. 881.01:

. a. Post-employment health care benefits provided
SecTioN 1. 66.0603 (1m) (b) of the statutegéhum . : L
bereds6.0603 (1m) (b) 1. and amended to read: either separately or through a defined bengghsion

. . plan.
. 66.0603(1m) (b) 1 A town, city or wllagg may b. Other post-employment benefits providspa
invest surplus funds in any bonds or securities issued ratelyfrom a defined benefit pension plan
under the authority of themunicipality whether the ' :
bondsor securities create a general municipality liability SECTION 2m. 66.0603 (1m) (b) 4. of the statuss

A P tedo read:
or a liability of the property owners of the municipality crea .
for special improvements, and msgll or hypothecate 66.06031m) (b) 4. A school board may not discuss

thebonds or securities. Funds of an emplogsrdefined  ©' vote on establishing a trust fund to provide the benefits
by s. 40.02 (28), in a deferred compensation piay described in subd. 3. unless the notice of the school board
also be invested and reinvested in the same mannerMeetingat which the discussion or vote may occur
authorizedor investments under s. 881.01. includesthe issue as a separate agenda item.

2. Funds of any school district operating under ch.  SECTION 3. 66.0603 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
119, held in trust for pension plans intended to qualify 66.0603(3) (a).
undersection401 (a) ofthe Internal Revenue Code, other SecTioN 4. 66.0603 (3) (bpf the statutes is created
thanfunds held in the publiemployee trust fund, may be toread:

investedand reinvested in theame manner as is autho 66.0603(3) (b) In addition to the authority granted

rized for investments under s. 881.01. undersub. (2), a school district may delegate the invest
SecTioN 2. 66.0603(1m) (b) 3. of the statutes is mentauthority over the funds described under sub. (1m)

createdo read: (b) 3. to an investment manager who meets the require

66.0603(1m) (b) 3. A school district may invest and mentsand qualifications specified in the trissifivest
reinvestfunds that ar@eld in trust, other than funds held ment policy and who is registered as an investment
in the public employee trust fund, solely to provide any adviserunderl5 USC 80b-3

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 5. 119.04 (1) of the statutes is amended to reportwhich shall be presenteahd read at the annual

read:

119.04(1) Subchapters IW and VII of ch. 15, ch.
121 and ss. 66.0235 (3) (c), 66.0603 (1m) to {35.01
(1) and (2), 15.28, 15.31,115.33, 15.34, 15.343,
115.345115.361, 15.38 (2), 15.45, 18.001 t0118.04,
118.045,118.06, 18.07, 18.10, 18.12, 18.125 to
118.14,118.145 (4), 18.15, 18.153, 18.16,118.162,
118.163118.164, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20, 18.24 (1), (2)
(c) to (f), (6) and (8), 18.245, 18.255, 18.258,
118.291,118.30 to 18.43, 118.51, 118.52,18.55,
120.12(5) and (15) to (26), 120.125, 120.13 (1), (2) (b)
to (9), (3), (14), (17) to (19)26), (34), (35) and (37),

meeting. The report shalitate all receipts and expendi
tures of the school district since the last annual meeting,
the current cash balance of the schaistrict, the amount

of the deficit and the bills payable of the school district,
theamount necessary to be raised by taxation for the sup
port of the schools of the school distrfor the ensuing
yearand the amount required to pay the interest and prin
cipal of any debt due during the ensuing yeHne report
alsoshall include the budget summary required under s.
65.90. If a school board has established a trust described
in s. 66.0603 (1m) (b) 3., the report shall also state the
amountin the trust, the investment return earned by the

120.14and120.25 are applicable to a 1st class city school trustsince the last annual meeting, the totadisburse

districtand board.

SecTion 6m. 120.1 (3) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

120.11(3) Before the annuaheeting, the school

mentsmade fronthe trust since the last annual meeting,
andthe name of the investment manager if investment
authority has been delegated undei66.0603 (3) (b).
The school district clerk shall copy the report, with the

boardshall meet to examine the accounts of the schoolaction takenthereon, and all other proceedings of the

district treasurer and to prepare a full, itemizedgtten

annualmeeting in full in the school district record book.




